Report no. ETLT171129.0141, Page 2 of 25
Head Office: #371-51, Gasan-dong, Geumcheon-gu, Seoul, 153-803, Korea   Tel : 82-2-858-0786   Fax : 82-2-858-0788
Open site:  #499-1, Sagot-ri, Seosin-myeon, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, 445-882, Korea     ETLQP-21-F40-0
FCC TEST REPORT
FCC ID: PFNDMS2004UHDW
Table of Contents
FCC Measurement Report
1. Introduction

The model DMS2004UHD W is basic model that was tested.
The multi models WC10HD, DMS2204UHD W, DMS2004UHDW and DMS2204UHDW are identical to basic
model, except for model designation.
The AC/DC Adapter was added. And, it was tested again.
(Add test report ETLT171129.0141 issued on January 10, 2018 to previously published test report
ETLT171102.0134 on January 08, 2017.)
AC/DC Adapter types may be used the one of four type selected by manufacturer.
Model name of
AC/DC Adapter
View of AD/DC Adapter
EDF0500150A1BA
(Before)
CYUS15-050150
(Before)
V03J0500150HU
(Before)
CYUS15-050150D
(Addition)
Report no. ETLT171129.0141, Page 6 of 25
Head Office: #371-51, Gasan-dong, Geumcheon-gu, Seoul, 153-803, Korea   Tel : 82-2-858-0786   Fax : 82-2-858-0788
Open site:  #499-1, Sagot-ri, Seosin-myeon, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, 445-882, Korea     ETLQP-21-F40-0
FCC TEST REPORT
FCC ID: PFNDMS2004UHDW
2.2 General Specification
Favorite channel, Parental Lock
Automatic search for newly added transponder (Network Auto Search)
Stores up to 5 000 channels
Plug-and-play data transfer system (DSR to DSR)
Timer function, automatically turns On/Off by setting function (daily, weekly, monthly and one time)
Automatic reserved channel moving system
Provide Electronic program Guide (EPG)
PAL/NTSC automatically conversion
Last channel automatically saving
Support RF4CE application
RF4CE Frequency range: 2 425 MHz ~ 2 475 MHz
Support for various video output: HDMI, RF 3/4 Mod.
HDMI 1.3a with HDCP 1.1
US3/4 Channel
MPEG-2 / MPEG-4 Part 10 / H.264
Video Display format with NTSC/480p/576p/720p/1 080i
Dolby Digital AC3
RF input frequency range: 105 MHz to 1 002 MHz
High Internal Frequency: X-tal  54 MHz
Report no. ETLT171129.0141, Page 7 of 25
Head Office: #371-51, Gasan-dong, Geumcheon-gu, Seoul, 153-803, Korea   Tel : 82-2-858-0786   Fax : 82-2-858-0788
Open site:  #499-1, Sagot-ri, Seosin-myeon, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, 445-882, Korea     ETLQP-21-F40-0
FCC TEST REPORT
FCC ID: PFNDMS2004UHDW
3. DESCRIPTION OF TESTS
The tests documented in this report were performed in accordance with ANSI C63.10-2013 and FCC CFR 47
2.1046, 2.1047, 2.1049, 2.1051, 2.1053, 2.1055, 2.1057, 15.207, 15.209 and 15.247.
3.1 Radiated Emission Measurement
Radiated emission measurements were made in accordance with § 13 in ANSI C63.10-2013 "Measurement of
Intentional radiators” The measurements were performed over the frequency range of 30 MHz to 40 GHz using
antenna as the input transducer to a Spectrum analyzer or a Field Intensity Meter. The measurements were
made with the detector set for "Peak, Quasi-peak, Average" within a bandwidth of 120 kHz and above 1 GHz is
1 MHz.
Preliminary measurements were made at 3 m using broadband antennas, and spectrum analyzer to determine
the frequency producing the maximum emission in shielded room. Appropriate precaution was taken to ensure